

No. 17-6922

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

DUSTIN ROBERT WILLIAMSON,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

BRIAN STERLING, ET AL.,
APPELLEES-DEFENDANTS.

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA, NO. 15-CV-04755
HON. MARY GEIGER LEWIS, PRESIDING*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

DANIEL M. GREENFIELD
*RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
Northwestern University
School of Law
575 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8538
daniel-greenfield@law.
northwestern.edu*

CHARLES KLEIN
JEFF P. JOHNSON
*COUNSEL OF RECORD
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1700 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
cklein@winston.com
jppjohnson@winston.com*

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT GRANT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT DID NOT DETERMINE WHETHER DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS WERE EXCESSIVE AND IGNORES GENUINE ISSUES OF FACT.	5
II. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE COURT MISCONSTRUED THE SCOPE OF MR. WILLIAMSON’S PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS, WHICH WERE VIOLATED.	10
III. DEFENDANTS ARE INDIVIDUALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS TO PRETRIAL DETAINEES.	16
IV. DEPUTY SOLICITOR MILLER IS NOT ENTITLED TO PROSECUTORIAL IMMUNITY BECAUSE SAFEKEEPING ORDERS ARE EXCLUDED FROM THE JUDICIAL PROCESS.	20
V. MR. WILLIAMSON’S ACTION IS NOT MOOT.....	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	8
<i>Allen v. Lowder</i> , 875 F.2d 82 (4th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Benjamin v. Fraser</i> , 264 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017)	3, 12, 22
<i>Bryan v. Capers</i> , 2007 WL 2116452 (D.S.C. July 19, 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 252 F. App’x 546 (4th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Clem v. Corbeau</i> , 284 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2002)	12, 16
<i>M.C. ex rel. Crawford v. Amrhein</i> , 598 F. App’x 143 (4th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Dababnah v. Keller-Burnside</i> , 208 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2000)	20, 21
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015).....	7
<i>Dilworth v. Adams</i> , 841 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2016)	6, 15, 18
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	3, 12

<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	22
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	7
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....	14, 15
<i>Higgs v. Carver</i> , 286 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Incumaa v. Stirling</i> , 791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015)	9, 10, 14, 15
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	1
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 672 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2012)	11, 14
<i>Martin v. Cox</i> , 36 F.3d 1093 (4th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Martin v. Gentile</i> , 849 F.2d 863 (4th Cir. 1988)	3, 10, 15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	17
<i>Miller v. Dobier</i> , 634 F.3d 412 (7th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	17
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	3, 16
<i>Springmen v. Williams</i> , 122 F.3d 211 (4th Cir. 1997)	13

State v. Williamson,
 No. 2013A0610400187, June 6, 2017, <http://bit.ly/2iy5YZ4>..... 1

State v. Williamson,
 No. 2013A0620100094, <http://bit.ly/2CVo9zb>1, 17

Stevenson v. Carroll,
 495 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2007)3

United States v. Morgan,
 193 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 1999)8

Wall v. Wade,
 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014)13

Wilkinson v. Austin,
 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....*passim*

Wolff v. McDonnell,
 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19831, 18

S.C. Code § 24-3-80.....8, 13, 18, 21

Other Authorities

U.S. Const., amend. IV13
